

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR JUSTICE RICHARD J. GOLDSTONE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
SARAH H. PAOLETTI  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 898-8427  
paoletti@law.upenn.edu

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Right to Equality and Non-Discrimination is a Customary Norm of International Law That Extends to Non-Citizens .....	3
A. The Right to Equality and Non-Discrimination is a Customary Norm of International Law .....	4
B. Non-Citizens are Protected Under Customary International Law Norms Pertaining to the Right to Equality and Non-Discrimination .....	10
II. The Establishment of a Segregated Legal Process for the Exclusive Prosecution of Non-Citizens Violates the United States' Obligation to Ensure Equality and Non-Discrimination of All Persons within Its Jurisdiction .....	14
A. The Establishment and Use of Military Commissions for the Prosecution of Non-Citizens for Crimes Triable by Federal Courts Violates U.S. Obligations under International Law to Uphold the Right to Equality and Non-Discrimination .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The United States Has Not Met its Burden of Demonstrating that Derogation from its Obligation to Ensure the Right to Equality and Non-Discrimination Under the Law and Before the Courts Is Warranted, or that the Military Commissions Act Properly Limits and Tailors the Military Commission’s Jurisdiction in a Manner that Would Be Consistent with Any Right to Derogation it May Have.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>A and others v. Sec. of State for the Home Dept.</i> , [2004] UKHL 56 .....	24, 25
<i>Andrews v. Law Society of British Columbia</i> , [1989] 1 S.C.R. 143 (Can.) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>Harksen v Lane NO and Others</i> 1997 (1) SA 300 (CC) (S. Afr.) .....	20, 21
<i>Khosa v. Minister of Social Development</i> , 2004 (6) SA 505 (CC) .....	22
<i>Larbi-Odam v Member of the Exec. Council for Education</i> 1998 (1) SA 745 (CC) .....	20, 21
<i>Maya Indigenous Community v. Belize</i> , Case 12.053, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Report No. 40/04 (2004) .....	9
<i>Oscar Elias Bicet v. Cuba</i> , Case 12.476, Inter- Am. Comm'n H.R., Report No. 67/06 (2006) .....	9
<i>President of the Republic of South Africa and Another v Hugo</i> 1997 (4) SA 1 (CC) .....	22, 23
<i>Rafael Ferrer-Mazorra v. United States of America</i> , Case 9903, Report No. 51/01 (2001) .....	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	18
<i>S v. Makwanyane and Another</i> 1995 (3) SA 391 (CC) .....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	18
<i>Undocumented Workers v. United States of America</i> , Case 12.834, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 50/16, OEA/Ser.L/VII.159, doc. 59 (2016).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887) .....	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	5

## STATUTES AND RULES

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, § 948b, 120 Stat. 2600 .....	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, § 948b, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009).....	4
Statute of the International Court of Justice, art. 38(1)(a)-(c).....	5
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) .....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 27, 1981, pmb., OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/ 67/3 rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982) .....	7, 8, 9
---	---------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, art. 2, OEA/Ser.L/V.11.23, doc. 21, rev. 6 (1948).....	8, 9, 16
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, art. 15(1).....	18
Council of Europe, Office of the Commissioner for Human Rights, On Certain Aspects of the United Kingdom 2001 Derogation from Article 1 par. 1 of the European Convention on Human Rights, Opinion 1/2002 (28 August 2002) .....	25
Dinah Shelton, <i>Prohibited Discrimination in International Human Rights Law, in The Diversity of International Law: Essays in Honour of Professor Kalliopi K. Koufa</i> (Aristotle Constantinides & Nikos Zaikos eds., 2009) .....	3
European Convention on Human Rights, Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 1, Nov. 4, 1950, E.T.S. No. 5, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	7, 9, 24
General Recommendation 30: “Discrimination against Non-Citizens,” U.N. Doc. CERD/C/64/Misc.11/rev./3 (Feb. 23 – March 12, 2004) .....	11, 12
Human Rights Act 1998 (Designated Derogation) Order 2001, SI 2001/3644 .....	24
Inter-Amer. Comm’n H.R., <i>Towards the Closure of Guantanamo</i> , OAS/Ser.L/VII, Doc. 20/15 (June 3, 2015).....	16, 17, 25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, arts. 1-2, Dec. 21, 1965, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-18, 660 U.N.T.S. 195 .....	6, 11
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 2(1), Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	6, 8, 10, 11
Jarlath Clifford, <i>Equality, in The Oxford Hand- book of International Human Rights Law</i> (Dinah Shelton ed., 2013) .....	2
Juridical Condition and Rights of the Undocu- mented Migrants, Advisory Opinion OC-18/03, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 18 (Sept. 17, 2003) .....	12, 13
Organization of American States, American Con- vention on Human Rights, art. 1, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	6, 7, 9, 16
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 111 (Am. Law Inst. 1987) .....	5
S. Afr. Const., 1996, art. 9(1).....	19
S. Afr. Const., 1996, art. 9(3)-(4) .....	19
U.N. Human Rights Committee, CCPR General Comment No. 15: The Position of Aliens under the Covenant, ¶ 2, U.N. Doc. HRI\GEN\ 1\rev. 1 (April 11, 1986).....	10, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 32: “Art. 14: Right to equality before courts and tribunals and to a fair trial,” ¶ 14, UN Doc. CCPR/C/GC/32 (2007) .....	16, 24
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948), pmb. ....	4, 5, 8
